due to lower proceeds from related-party borrowings, primarily due to amounts borrowed from UPC Germany
Holding in connection with the Liberty Global Transaction during the 2010 period and (v) an increase in cash due to
lower cash payments related to derivative instruments of €66.7 million.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We are not a party to any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a
current or future material effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenue or expenses,
results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources.

30

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Results

The following table reconciles our first quarter 2010 pro forma operating results to previously reported
amounts:

  Change in

New basis of accounting and
elimination of old capital

structure given effect as of:
Old

Unitymedia, as
previously
reported in

Q1 2010

capitalization
policy, as
previously
reported in

Q2 2010

January 28,
2010, as

previously
reported in

Q3 2010
January 1,

2010

Pro forma
Unitymedia,
as reported

herein

 in millions

Revenue ..... €  227.6 €  —  €  — €  —  €  227.6

OpEx .....   (73.7)   3.3   —   —   (70.4)
SG&A.....   (33.7)   —   —   —   (33.7)
   (107.4)   3.3   —   —   (104.1)

Adjusted EBITDA .....   120.2   3.3   —   —   123.5

Stock-based compensation .....   (7.3)   —   —   7.3   —
Restructuring and other

operating charges, net .....   —   —   (23.3)   —   (23.3)
Related-party fees and

allocations, net .....   (5.8)

 —   —   —   (5.8)

EBITDA .....   107.1   3.3   (23.3)   7.3   94.4

Depreciation and amortization .....   (70.3)   (0.4)   (14.7)   (6.3)   (91.7)

EBIT .....   36.8   2.9   (38.0)   1.0   2.7

Net financial expense .....   (134.7)   —   40.6   (0.7)   (94.8)
Income tax benefit .....   27.4   (0.8)   (24.6)   (0.2)   1.8

Loss from continuing
operations ..... €  (70.5) €  2.1 €  (22.0) €  0.1 €  (90.3)

CapEx ..... €  49.3 €  3.2 €  — €  —  €  52.5

Adjusted EBITDA margin .....   52.8%   54.3%
CapEx as % of revenue .....   21.7%   23.1%